

FILED
01-03-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT III

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Circuit Court Case No.
2019CF000121

-vs-

BROOKE K EDER,

Appeal Case No.
2021AP000485

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BARRON COUNTY, BRANCH II,
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. BABLER, PRESIDING**

BRIEF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOHN M. O'BOYLE
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1017287

**Attorney for the State of
Wisconsin, Plaintiff-Respondent**

**Barron County District Attorney's Office
1420 State Hwy 25 North, Room 2301
Barron, WI 54812-3003
(715) 537-6220**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT... .. | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. The April 24 search warrant affidavit did contain probable cause to support the issuance of a search warrant for Ms. Eder’s apartment to look for Joshua Estes | 8 |
| II. Ms. Eder lacked standing to challenge the entry and search of the basement by Detective Carroll after the execution of the April 24 search warrant and prior to the obtainment, and execution, of the April 25 search warrant..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATION | 18 |
| INDEX TO APPENDIX..... | 100 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES CITED

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment 8, 10, 12, 15

Wisconsin Constitution

Article I, § 11 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Blanco

237 Wis.2d 395, 614 N.W.2d 512 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000) 10

State v. Bruski

299 Wis.2d 177, 727 N.W.2d 503 (Wis. 2007) 13, 14, 16

State v. Dixon

177 Wis.2d 961, 501 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 1993) 13, 14

State v. Ehnert

466 Wis.2d 237, 160 N.W.2d 464 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)..... 8, 9

State v. Eskridge

256 Wis.2d 314, 647 N.W.2d 434 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002) 7, 13, 14, 15, 16

State v. Felix

339 Wis.2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775 (Wis. 2012)..... 8

State v. Nehls

111 Wis.2d 594, 331 N.W.2d 603 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983) 11

State v. Reed

156 Wis.2d 546, 457 N.W.2d 494 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990) 5, 8, 9

State v. Trecroci

246 Wis.2d 261, 630 N.W.2d 555 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001) 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

State v. Whitrock

161 Wis.2d 960, 468 N.W.2d 696 (Wis. 1991) 12

Federal Cases

Illinois v. Gates

462 U.S. 213 (1983) 8

United States v. Johnson

461 F.2d 285 (10th Cir. 1972)..... 9

Wong Sun v. United States

371 U.S. 471 (1963) 11
